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(Added Pub. L. 105–310, § 2(a), Oct. 30, 1998, 112 
Stat. 2946.) 

§ 5353. Information collection and dissemination 
with respect to grant recipients 

(a) APPLICANT AND GRANTEE INFORMATION.—
(1) APPLICATION PROCESS.—The Secretary 

shall issue requests for proposal, as necessary, 
regarding, with respect to the grants awarded 
under section 5352, the application process, 
grant renewal, and suspension or withholding 
of renewal grants. Each application under this 
paragraph shall be in writing and shall be sub-
ject to review by the Secretary. 

(2) REPORTING.—The Secretary shall, to the 
maximum extent practicable and in a manner 
consistent with applicable law, minimize re-
porting requirements by a grant recipient and 
expedite any application for a renewal grant 
made under this part.

(b) ACTIVITIES OF SECRETARY.—The Secretary 
may—

(1) evaluate the utility of specific initiatives 
relating to the purposes of the program; 

(2) conduct an evaluation of the program; 
and 

(3) disseminate information described in this 
subsection to—

(A) eligible State local law enforcement 
agencies or prosecutors; and 

(B) the general public. 

(Added Pub. L. 105–310, § 2(a), Oct. 30, 1998, 112 
Stat. 2948.) 

§ 5354. Grants for fighting money laundering and 
related financial crimes 

(a) IN GENERAL.—After the end of the 1-year 
period beginning on the date the first national 
strategy for combating money laundering and 
related financial crimes is submitted to the Con-
gress in accordance with section 5341, and sub-
ject to subsection (b), the Secretary may review, 
select, and award grants for State or local law 
enforcement agencies and prosecutors to provide 
funding necessary to investigate and prosecute 
money laundering and related financial crimes 
in high-risk money laundering and related fi-
nancial crime areas. 

(b) SPECIAL PREFERENCE.—Special preference 
shall be given to applications submitted to the 
Secretary which demonstrate collaborative ef-
forts of two or more State and local law enforce-
ment agencies or prosecutors who have a history 
of Federal, State, and local cooperative law en-
forcement and prosecutorial efforts in respond-
ing to such criminal activity. 

(Added Pub. L. 105–310, § 2(a), Oct. 30, 1998, 112 
Stat. 2948.) 

§ 5355. Authorization of appropriations 

There are authorized to be appropriated the 
following amounts for the following fiscal years 
to carry out the purposes of this subchapter:

For fiscal year: The amount authorized is: 

1999 .............................. $5,000,000. 

2000 .............................. $7,500,000. 

2001 .............................. $10,000,000. 

2002 .............................. $12,500,000. 

For fiscal year: The amount authorized is: 

2003 .............................. $15,000,000. 

2004 .............................. $15,000,000. 

2005 .............................. $15,000,000. 

(Added Pub. L. 105–310, § 2(a), Oct. 30, 1998, 112 
Stat. 2948; amended Pub. L. 108–458, title VI, 
§ 6102(b), Dec. 17, 2004, 118 Stat. 3745.)

Editorial Notes 

AMENDMENTS 

2004—Pub. L. 108–458 in table inserted items speci-

fying amounts authorized for fiscal years 2004 and 2005.

SUBCHAPTER IV—PROHIBITION ON FUND-
ING OF UNLAWFUL INTERNET GAMBLING 

§ 5361. Congressional findings and purpose 

(a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds the following: 
(1) Internet gambling is primarily funded 

through personal use of payment system in-
struments, credit cards, and wire transfers. 

(2) The National Gambling Impact Study 
Commission in 1999 recommended the passage 
of legislation to prohibit wire transfers to 
Internet gambling sites or the banks which 
represent such sites. 

(3) Internet gambling is a growing cause of 
debt collection problems for insured deposi-
tory institutions and the consumer credit in-
dustry. 

(4) New mechanisms for enforcing gambling 
laws on the Internet are necessary because 
traditional law enforcement mechanisms are 
often inadequate for enforcing gambling prohi-
bitions or regulations on the Internet, espe-
cially where such gambling crosses State or 
national borders.

(b) RULE OF CONSTRUCTION.—No provision of 
this subchapter shall be construed as altering, 
limiting, or extending any Federal or State law 
or Tribal-State compact prohibiting, permit-
ting, or regulating gambling within the United 
States. 

(Added Pub. L. 109–347, title VIII, § 802(a), Oct. 13, 
2006, 120 Stat. 1952.)

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries 

INTERNET GAMBLING IN OR THROUGH FOREIGN 

JURISDICTIONS 

Pub. L. 109–347, title VIII, § 803, Oct. 13, 2006, 120 Stat. 

1962, provided that: 

‘‘(a) IN GENERAL.—In deliberations between the 

United States Government and any foreign country on 

money laundering, corruption, and crime issues, the 

United States Government should—

‘‘(1) encourage cooperation by foreign governments 

and relevant international fora in identifying wheth-

er Internet gambling operations are being used for 

money laundering, corruption, or other crimes; 

‘‘(2) advance policies that promote the cooperation 

of foreign governments, through information sharing 

or other measures, in the enforcement of this Act 

[probably means title VIII of Pub. L. 109–347, which 

enacted this subchapter, see Short Title of 2006 

Amendment note set out under section 5301 of this 

title]; and 

‘‘(3) encourage the Financial Action Task Force on 

Money Laundering, in its annual report on money 

laundering typologies, to study the extent to which 

Internet gambling operations are being used for 

money laundering purposes. 
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1 So in original. Probably should be followed by a closing pa-

renthesis. 

‘‘(b) REPORT REQUIRED.—The Secretary of the Treas-

ury shall submit an annual report to the Congress on 

any deliberations between the United States and other 

countries on issues relating to Internet gambling.’’

§ 5362. Definitions 

In this subchapter: 
(1) BET OR WAGER.—The term ‘‘bet or 

wager’’—
(A) means the staking or risking by any 

person of something of value upon the out-
come of a contest of others, a sporting event, 
or a game subject to chance, upon an agree-
ment or understanding that the person or 
another person will receive something of 
value in the event of a certain outcome; 

(B) includes the purchase of a chance or 
opportunity to win a lottery or other prize 
(which opportunity to win is predominantly 
subject to chance); 

(C) includes any scheme of a type de-
scribed in section 3702 of title 28; 

(D) includes any instructions or informa-
tion pertaining to the establishment or 
movement of funds by the bettor or cus-
tomer in, to, or from an account with the 
business of betting or wagering; and 

(E) does not include—
(i) any activity governed by the securi-

ties laws (as that term is defined in sec-
tion 3(a)(47) of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934 1 for the purchase or sale of se-
curities (as that term is defined in section 
3(a)(10) of that Act); 

(ii) any transaction conducted on or sub-
ject to the rules of a registered entity or 
exempt board of trade under the Com-
modity Exchange Act; 

(iii) any over-the-counter derivative in-
strument; 

(iv) any other transaction that—
(I) is excluded or exempt from regula-

tion under the Commodity Exchange 
Act; or 

(II) is exempt from State gaming or 
bucket shop laws under section 12(e) of 
the Commodity Exchange Act or section 
28(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934;

(v) any contract of indemnity or guar-
antee; 

(vi) any contract for insurance; 
(vii) any deposit or other transaction 

with an insured depository institution; 
(viii) participation in any game or con-

test in which participants do not stake or 
risk anything of value other than—

(I) personal efforts of the participants 
in playing the game or contest or obtain-
ing access to the Internet; or 

(II) points or credits that the sponsor 
of the game or contest provides to par-
ticipants free of charge and that can be 
used or redeemed only for participation 
in games or contests offered by the spon-
sor; or

(ix) participation in any fantasy or sim-
ulation sports game or educational game 

or contest in which (if the game or contest 
involves a team or teams) no fantasy or 
simulation sports team is based on the 
current membership of an actual team 
that is a member of an amateur or profes-
sional sports organization (as those terms 
are defined in section 3701 of title 28) and 
that meets the following conditions: 

(I) All prizes and awards offered to win-
ning participants are established and 
made known to the participants in ad-
vance of the game or contest and their 
value is not determined by the number of 
participants or the amount of any fees 
paid by those participants. 

(II) All winning outcomes reflect the 
relative knowledge and skill of the par-
ticipants and are determined predomi-
nantly by accumulated statistical re-
sults of the performance of individuals 
(athletes in the case of sports events) in 
multiple real-world sporting or other 
events. 

(III) No winning outcome is based—
(aa) on the score, point-spread, or 

any performance or performances of 
any single real-world team or any com-
bination of such teams; or 

(bb) solely on any single performance 
of an individual athlete in any single 
real-world sporting or other event.

(2) BUSINESS OF BETTING OR WAGERING.—The 
term ‘‘business of betting or wagering’’ does 
not include the activities of a financial trans-
action provider, or any interactive computer 
service or telecommunications service. 

(3) DESIGNATED PAYMENT SYSTEM.—The term 
‘‘designated payment system’’ means any sys-
tem utilized by a financial transaction pro-
vider that the Secretary and the Board of Gov-
ernors of the Federal Reserve System, in con-
sultation with the Attorney General, jointly 
determine, by regulation or order, could be 
utilized in connection with, or to facilitate, 
any restricted transaction. 

(4) FINANCIAL TRANSACTION PROVIDER.—The 
term ‘‘financial transaction provider’’ means a 
creditor, credit card issuer, financial institu-
tion, operator of a terminal at which an elec-
tronic fund transfer may be initiated, money 
transmitting business, or international, na-
tional, regional, or local payment network 
utilized to effect a credit transaction, elec-
tronic fund transfer, stored value product 
transaction, or money transmitting service, or 
a participant in such network, or other partic-
ipant in a designated payment system. 

(5) INTERNET.—The term ‘‘Internet’’ means 
the international computer network of inter-
operable packet switched data networks. 

(6) INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICE.—The 
term ‘‘interactive computer service’’ has the 
meaning given the term in section 230(f) of the 
Communications Act of 1934 (47 U.S.C. 230(f)). 

(7) RESTRICTED TRANSACTION.—The term ‘‘re-
stricted transaction’’ means any transaction 
or transmittal involving any credit, funds, in-
strument, or proceeds described in any para-
graph of section 5363 which the recipient is 
prohibited from accepting under section 5363. 

(8) SECRETARY.—The term ‘‘Secretary’’ 
means the Secretary of the Treasury. 
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